

1. Project Title

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Jacksonville - Armsdale Road Drainage Improvement Project

LFIR # 2594

3. Date of Request 4. Project/Program Descr Installing 836 feet of 36 feet of 18-inch RCP to in constructing a new pipe properties. Includes the the project limits, and out. 5. State Agency to receive State Agency contacted. 6. Amount of the Nonrecut. Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Requestrated. 7. Total Project Cost for Funding Total State Funds Requestrated.	G-inch reinforced comprove drainage as system with inlets addition of 23 new utlet protection to rive requested fundadd? No urring Request for a guested quested Fiscal Year 2025-2	along Armsdale s and driveway i w inlets with gra- meet state perm ds Departr or Fiscal Year 2 2026 (including	Road, from Duval Road epairs to address storm ssed swales, driveway itting requirements for ment of Environmental	d to Blockhouse Crenwater flooding afferepair at each reside water quality standar Protection unt 2,000,000 2,000,000	eek Court, by cting residential ential property within ards.
Installing 836 feet of 36 feet of 18-inch RCP to in constructing a new pipe properties. Includes the the project limits, and out. 5. State Agency to receive State Agency contacted. 6. Amount of the Nonrecus Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Required. Type of Funding Total State Funds Required. Type of Funding Total State Funds Required.	eription 6-inch reinforced comprove drainage as exystem with inlets addition of 23 new utlet protection to rave requested function Request for a second record reco	along Armsdale s and driveway i w inlets with gra- meet state perm ds Departr or Fiscal Year 2 2026 (including	Road, from Duval Road epairs to address storm seed swales, driveway itting requirements for ment of Environmental 025-2026 Amo matching funds avai	to Blockhouse Crenwater flooding affer repair at each reside water quality standar Protection unt 2,000,000 2,000,000 lable for this proje	eek Court, by cting residential ential property within ards.
Installing 836 feet of 36 feet of 18-inch RCP to ir constructing a new pipe properties. Includes the the project limits, and out. 5. State Agency to receive State Agency contacted. 6. Amount of the Nonrecut. Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Required. 7. Total Project Cost for Funding Type of Funding Total State Funds Required.	G-inch reinforced comprove drainage as system with inlets addition of 23 new utlet protection to rive requested fundadd? No urring Request for a guested quested Fiscal Year 2025-2	along Armsdale s and driveway i w inlets with gra- meet state perm ds Departr or Fiscal Year 2 2026 (including	Road, from Duval Road epairs to address storm seed swales, driveway itting requirements for ment of Environmental 025-2026 Amo matching funds avai	to Blockhouse Crenwater flooding affer repair at each reside water quality standar Protection unt 2,000,000 2,000,000 lable for this proje	eek Court, by cting residential ential property within ards.
Installing 836 feet of 36 feet of 18-inch RCP to ir constructing a new pipe properties. Includes the the project limits, and out. 5. State Agency to receive State Agency contacted. 5. Amount of the Nonrecut. Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Required. 7. Total Project Cost for Funding Total State Funds Required. Type of Funding Total State Funds Required.	G-inch reinforced comprove drainage as system with inlets addition of 23 new utlet protection to rive requested fundadd? No urring Request for a guested quested Fiscal Year 2025-2	along Armsdale s and driveway i w inlets with gra- meet state perm ds Departr or Fiscal Year 2 2026 (including	Road, from Duval Road epairs to address storm seed swales, driveway itting requirements for ment of Environmental 025-2026 Amo matching funds avai	to Blockhouse Crenwater flooding affer repair at each reside water quality standar Protection unt 2,000,000 2,000,000 lable for this proje	eek Court, by cting residential ential property within ards.
State Agency contacted Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Required Type of Funding Total State Funds Required Total State Funds Required Total State Funds Required Matching Funds	urring Request fo	or Fiscal Year 2	025-2026 Amo	unt 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 lable for this proje	ect)
State Agency contacted 5. Amount of the Nonrecus Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Required 7. Total Project Cost for Funding Total State Funds Required Type of Funding Total State Funds Required Matching Funds	urring Request fo	or Fiscal Year 2	025-2026 Amo	unt 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 lable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Requ 7. Total Project Cost for F Type of Funding Total State Funds Requ Matching Funds	quested Fiscal Year 2025-2	2026 (including	Amo	0 2,000,000 2,000,000 lable for this proje	ect)
Operating Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Requ 7. Total Project Cost for F Type of Funding Total State Funds Reques Matching Funds	Fiscal Year 2025-2		ı matching funds avai	0 2,000,000 2,000,000 lable for this proje	ect)
Fixed Capital Outlay Total State Funds Requ Total Project Cost for F Type of Funding Total State Funds Requi Matching Funds	Fiscal Year 2025-2			2,000,000 2,000,000 lable for this proje	ect)
Total State Funds Requirements Type of Funding Total State Funds Requirements Matching Funds	Fiscal Year 2025-2			2,000,000	ect)
Type of Funding Total State Funds Requi	Fiscal Year 2025-2			lable for this proje	ect)
Type of Funding Total State Funds Reque					ect)
Total State Funds Requi	uested (from questi	tion #6)	Amount	Percentage	
Matching Funds	uested (from questi	tion #6)			
		1011 #0)	2,000,000	28%	
Francisco de la constantina della constantina de					
Federal			0	0%	
State (excluding the amo	ount of this reques	st)	0	0%	
Local			5,100,000	72%	
Other			0	0%	
Total Project Costs for	r Fiscal Year 2025	5-2026	7,100,000	100%	
8. Has this project previo If yes, provide the mos	•	_	No		
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Amour Recurring	nt Nonrecurring	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
9. Is future-year funding l	likely to be reque	ested?	No		
a. If yes, indicate nonre	recurring amount	t per year.			
b. Describe the source	e of funding that o	can be used in	lieu of state funding.		
	J				



Planning

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

N/A

No

Construction

LFIR # 2594

0

0

0

2,000,000

2,000,000

10.	Status	OΤ	Construction	

a. What is the current phase of the project?

Design

b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?

c. What is the estimated start da	te of construction?	09/30/2026		
d. What is the estimated complete	tion date of construction?	09/30/2027		
e. What funding stream will be us	sed for ongoing operations	and maintenance o	f the project?	
City of Jacksonville budget				
11. List the owners of the facility to relationship between the owner As the county government, the County government, the County government are county government.	s of the facility and the enti	ty.		lude the
12. Details on how the requested st	ate funds will be expended		e light of way.	Amount
Spending Category Administrative Costs:		Description		Amount
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits				
Other Salary and Benefits				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other				

13. Program Performance

Consultants/Contracted

Operational Costs
Salary and Benefits

Consultants/Contracted

Planning Engineering

Construction/Renovation/Land/

Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/

Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:

Services/Study

Services/Study

Other

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)

A new pipe system with inlets and driveway repairs will mitigate storm water flooding affecting residential properties.

requirements for water quality standards.

The project involves installing 836 feet of 36-inch reinforced concrete

pipe (RĆP), 905 feet of 30-inch RCP, 950 feet of 24-inch RCP, and 495 feet of 18-inch RCP. It also includes adding 23 new inlets with grassed swales, repairing driveways at each residential property within the project limits, and protecting outlets to meet state permitting

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2594

The project involves installing 836 feet of 36-inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP), 905 feet of 30-inch RCP, 950 feet of 24-inch RCP, and 495 feet of 18-inch RCP. It also includes adding 23 new inlets with grassed swales, repairing driveways at each residential property within the project limits, and protecting outlets to meet state permitting requirements for water quality standards.

quality standards.	
c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?	
Residential properties won't flood along Armsdale.	
d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be serve	d?
Residents along Armsdale Road.	
e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this out be measured?	come will
Residential properties won't flood along Armsdale.	
f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standar for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?	d penaltie
If deliverables or performance measures are not met, forfeiture of State funds.	
14. Is this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No	
a. If Yes, what phase best describes the project?	
☐ Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)	
☐ Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)	
☐ Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)	
b. Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):	
15. Has the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?	
☐ Yes, Applied	
☐ Yes, Received	
□ No	
□ No, but intends to apply	
a. If yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:	
b. Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:	
16. Has the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?	
☐ Yes, Applied	
□ Yes Received	



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2594

	□ No					
	☐ No, but intends t	o apply				
i		e program and state agency (ex. Local Government Emergency Bridge Loan, Department of				
	-	e questions 17 through 21 for Water Projects only.				
17.	Have you been aw	arded or applied for alternative state funding for this project?				
	□ Water Quality In	mprovement Grant Program				
	☐ Resilient Florida	a Grant Program				
	☐ Wastewater Re	volving Loan				
	□ Drinking Water	Revolving Loan				
	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant					
	☐ Other (please s	pecify, ex. Alternative Water Supply Grants)				
	☑ N/A					
18.	What is the popula	tion economic status?				
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)				
	☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)				
	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern					
	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)					
	☑ N/A					
19.	What is the status	of construction?				
	Not ready					
20.	What percentage of	of the construction has been completed?				
	0%					
21.	What is the estima	ated completion date of construction? 09/30/2028				
22.	Requester Contact	Information				
	a. First Name	Brittany Last Name Norris				
	b. Organization	City of Jacksonville				



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2594

	c. E-mail Address	bnorris@coj.net							
	d. Phone Number	(904)667	-9326	Ext.					
23.	23. Recipient Contact Information								
	a. Organization	City of Ja							
	b. Municipality and	d County Duval							
	c. Organization Type								
	□For Profit Entity								
	□Non Profit 501(c	Ion Profit 501(c)(3)							
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)							
	☑Local Entity								
	□University or Co	llege							
	□Other (please sp	pecify)							
	d. First Name	Sheldon		Last Name	Gibbs				
	e. E-mail Address	sgibbs1@coj.net							
	f. Phone Number	(904)255	-8710	Ext.					
24.	24. Lobbyist Contact Information								
	a. Name	Melissa Braude							
	b. Firm Name	The Fiorentino Group							
	c. E-mail Address	melissa@thefiorentinogroup.com							
	d. Phone Number	(904)358-2757							

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.